
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

AAMCO TRANSMISSION; JOE DAVID 
EWING; OWNER 
4231 McHenry Avenue, #A 
Modesto, CA 95356 

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg . No. ARD 
191830 

Respondent. 

Case No. 77/14-42 

OAH No. 2014090239 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted 
and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in 
the above-entitled matter. 

This Decision shall become effective ~ JiP, /}{)J{P . 

J~----
TAMARA COLSON 
Assistant General Counsel 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
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1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor 
P.O. Box 70550 
Oakland, CA 94612-0550 
Telephone: (510) 622-4455 
Fac~imile: (510) 622-2270 
E-mail: Geoffrey.Allen@doj.ca.gov 

,Attorneysfor Con1plainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT ,OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE-BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusi;ltion Against: 

AAMCO TRANSMISSION; JOE DAVID 
EWING; OWNER . 
4231 McHENRY AVENUE, #A, , 
MODESTO, CA 95356-1515 

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg .. No. ARD 
191830 

Respondent. 

Case Np. 77114-42 

OAH No. 2014090239 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PART[ES 

1. Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He 

brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. 

Harris, Attorney General of the State of Califomia, by Geoffrey S. Allen, Deputy Attorney 

General. 

.sTIPULATED SET1LEJI..1ENT (77/14-42) 



2.' Respondent AAMCO Transmission; Joe David Ewing; Owner C'Respondenf') is 

2 representing himself in this proceeding and has chosen not to exercise his right to be represented 

3 ,by counsel. 

4 3. On or about November 15, 1996. the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued 

5, Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 191830 ("Registration") to Respondent. The 

6 Registratio~1 was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation 

7 No. 77114-42 and will expire on Novenlber 30, 2015, unless r~newed., 

8 JURISDICTION 

9, 4. Accusation No. 77114-42 (Accusation) was 'filed before the Director of Consumer, 

10 Affairs C'Director"), for the Bureau of Automotive ~epair ("Bureau"), and is currently pending 

'11 against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly 

12 ,served on Respondent on February 28, 2014. Respondent time(y filed his Notice of Defense 

13 contesting the Accusation. 

14 5. A copy of the Accusation,is attached as exhibit A and incorporated h~rein by 

15 reference. 

16 ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

17 6. Respondent has carefully read, and undexstands the charges and allegatiol1s in the 

18 Accusation. Respondent has also carefully read,and understands the effects of this Stipulated 

19 Settlen1ent and Disciplinary Order. ' 

20 7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights'in this matter, including the right to a 

21 hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at 

,·22 his own expense; the right to confront and cross~examil1e the witnesses against hini; the right to 

23 presellt evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel 

. 24 the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to recol1sidel~ation and 

25 court review of an 'adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California 

26 . Administrative Procedure Act and ot~er applicable laws. 
. .. ' 

27 . 8. Respondent voluntari1y~ knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

28 every right set forth above. 

2 
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (77114-42) 



CULPABILITY 1 

2 9. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in the 

3 Accusation. 

4 10. Respondent agrees that his Registration is subject to disciplipe and he agr('(es to be 

5 bound by the Director's imposition of d!scipline' as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 

6CONTINGENCY 

7 11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director or the Director's designe'e. 

8 Respondent understands and agrees that counsel f6r Complainan~ and the staff of the Bureau may 

'9 communicate directly with the Director and staff of the Department of Consumer Affairs 
, ' 

10 regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to or partiqipation by Respondent. By 

11 signing the. stipu~ation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his , 

12 agreement or seek to rescind the stipUlation prior to the time the Director considers and acts,upon 

13 it.' If the Director fails to adopt this' stipulation as the Decision and ~rder, the Stipulate'd 

14 Settl~ment and D iscipIinary Ord~r shail be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, .it shall 

15 be inadmissible in any legal action between the paltje's~ and the Director shall not be disqmi.lified 

16. from fUlther action by having considered thi's matter. 

17 12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Fonnat (PDF) and facsimile 

18 copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format 

19 (PDP) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the SaIne force and effect as the orig;1nals. 

20 13. ' This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

21 integrated writing representing the conlplete, final, and exClusive embodim~nt of their agreement. 

22 It supe,r~edes any ai1d all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

.23 negotiations, and commitments (written or oral), This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

24 Ordei· may not be 'altered, amended, modified,supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

25 writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

26 14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

27 the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issu~ and enter the following 

28 Disciplinary Order: 

'3 
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (77114-42) . 



1 DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

2 'IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 191830 

3 issued to Respondent MMCO Transmission; Joe David Ewing; Owner is revoked. ' 

4-, 1. The revocation of Respondent's License 'and the acceptance of the revoked License 

5 by th~ Bureau shall constitute the imposition of discipline against Res},)qndent.' This stipulation 
, ' , 

6 constitutes a record of the discipline and shall b,ecome a part of Respondent's license history with 

,7 the Bureau. 

8 2.' Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges 'as an Automotive Repair Dealer in 

9 ,California as of the effective date of the Bureau's pecision and Order. 

10 3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Bureau hi~ pocket license and, ifone 

11 was i~sued, his wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

12 4. If Respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for'reinstatement in 

13 the State of Calif9rnia, the Bureal,J shall treat it as a new application for licensUl'~. Respondent 

14 Ollist comply with all the laws, ,regulations and procedures fqr licensure in effect at the'time the 
, ' 

15 application or 'petition is fi1ed~ and all of the charges and allegations'contained in Accusation 

16 77114-42 shall be deemed to be true, correct arid admitted by Respondent when the B~lreau 

17 determines whether to grant or deny the petition. 

18 5. ,Respondent shall pay the Bureau its costs of investigation and enforce~nent in the 

J 9 amount of $77,360.1 0 prior to filing an application for a new license or a petition for 

20 reinstatement. 

21 III 

22 III 

23 III 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

4 
STIPULA TED SETTLEMENT (77/14-42) 



1 I ~{;.!U'lAN~~ 

2 ' r have cs.re.fully, (cad the Sti.pullltt;:d Settlement and Disc,iplinll.lJ:' Order. J understand the 

:3 5tipulath,m a.nd the ~fte(.\t It will have on my A uWI1)(Jt.ive Rl:.!pa.lr Oeal~r Registration,' 1 enter illto 

4 this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order volunmrily, knowingl)-\ and inteHi,gentiy, and 

5 agreE:, to be bound by the Deci~ion and Order ot'the Direcn)t' ofCon~u.mer Affairs, 

:. I PArED, -.':d.3 kf- j j)~ ~ 
~1f5'F)[lfNffo~V-----'~""'-"~ 

8 A.KMCO TRANS MISSION 
Re:;pr.,mdmn 
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i1iDS2RS'l;3M~I 

The:: for,egaing Stipulated Settlement and DiscipJinaQI Ordel' is hereby l'espec.tfuUy 

Ilu'bmitte;;d ful' c~1t'1~iderf1tiljn b,,), toe Dir,r,ctot of(",.otl,~l.lmel' Affairs 

Dat.ed: 

SA201311l712 
90527941.doc 

Respectfully ::iubmhtedt ' 

Kt"MAL,A D. BARRIS 
, Attoritey Genera1 ofCaHtbrnia' 
DiANN S0r<Ot.QFfi, 

SUP~<lVi!inoZ:<YO~"'i 

GROt'PRE S.ALLF-N 
, Dep'fll.ty It()mey Gem:raJ 

AllorneJ's (or Complainant 
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Accusation No. 77/l4~42' 



1 KAMALA D. HARIUS 
, Attorney General of California' 

2 KENT D. HARRIS 
Supervising Deputy Attomey General, 

3 GEOFFREY S. ALLEN 
Deputy Attorney General 

4 State Bar No; 193338 
1300 I Street, Suite 125 

5 P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 

6 Telephone: (916) 324-5341 
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 

7 Attorneys for Complainant ' 

8 BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

9 FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REP AIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

AAMCO TRANSMISSION 
JOE DAVID EWING, OWNER 
4231 McHenry Avenue, #A 
Modest(l, CA 95356-1515 

15 Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 191830 

16 Respondent. 

17 

18 Complainant alleges: 

19 PAJRTIES 

Case No. '7 '7 /14 -1../ ~ 

AccuSATION 

20 1. Patrick Dorais' ("Complainant"} brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity 

21 as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair ("Bureau"), Department of Consumer Affairs . 

. 22 2. On or about November 15, 1996~ the Director of Co~sumer Affairs ("Director") 

23 issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 191830 to Joe David Ewing 

24 ("Respondent"), owner of AAMCO Transmission. Respondent's automotive repair dealer 

25 registration was ill f"l:111 force and effect at all times l:elevant to the charges brought herein and will 

26 expire on November 30,201'4, unless renewed. 

27 III 

28 III 

1 Accusation 



1 . JURISDICTION 

2 3. Business and Professions Code ("Code") section 9884.7 provides that the Director 

3 may revoke an automotive repair dealer registration .. 

. 4 4. . Code section 9884.13 states, in pertinent patt, that the expiration of a valid 

5. registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary proceeding 

6' against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decisi.on temporarily or permanently 

7 invalidating (suspending or revoking) a registration. 

8 STATUTORY AND.REGULATORYPROVISIONS 

9 (Statutory Provisions) 

10 5. Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent part: 

11 

12 

'. 13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

.18 

19 

20 

21 

22 . 

23 

24 

(a) The director,where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there 
was a bona fide error, .may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the' 
registration of an automotive repair dealer for any ofllie following acts or omissions 
related to the conduct of the business ofthe automotive repair dealer, which are done 
by the autom<;>tive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner, 
officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.. " . 

, . (1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever ~ny 
statement written or oral which is untrue ·or misleading, and which is known, or which. 
by t!?-e exerCise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading. 

(3) Failing or refusing to give to a customer a copy of any document 
. requiring his or her signature,. as·soon as the customer signs the docUment. 

(4) .Any other conduct that constitutes fraud. 

. . (6) Failure in any material respect to comply ~ith the provisions. of this 
chapter or regulatiollsadopted pursuant to it. ' 
, 
- (7) Ally'Willful departure from or disregard of accepted trade standards 
for gqod and worlananlike repair in any material respect, which is prejudicial to 
another without oonsent of the owner or his or her duly authorized representative ... 

. . 
25 6. Code sectiOli 9884.7, subdivision (c), states, in pertinent part, that the director may 

26 su~pend, revoke, 9r place ~n probation the registration for all places ofbu.silless operated in this 

27 III 

28 III· 
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. '. 
state by an automotive repair dealer ?-pon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or is,. 

engaged in a cou~se of repeated and willful violations of the laws and regulations pertaining to an 

automotive repair dealer. . 

7. Code section: 9884.9, $ubdivision (a), states, in'pertinent part: 

The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer a written 
estimated price for labor and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be done 
and no charges shall accrue pefore authorization to proceed is obtained from the 
customer. No charge shall be made for work done or parts supplied in excess of the 
estimated price without the oral or written consent of the customer that shall be . 
obtained at some time after it is detennined that the estimated price is insufficient and 
before the work not estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supplied. Written 
consent or authorization for an increase in the original estimated ptice may be . 
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer. The bureau 
may specify in regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair 
dealer when an authorization or consent for an increase in the original estimate.d price 
is provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission. If that consent is oral, the 
dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date; time, name of person . 
authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number called, if any, together with a 
specification of the additional'parts .and labor ... 

8·. Code secti?n 9884.11 states that "[ e ]ach automotive repair dealer ~hall maintain any 

r~cords that are required by regula~ions adopted to .carry out this chapter [the Automotive Repair . 

Act} Those records shall be open for reasonable inspection by the chief or other law ... 

. enforcement officials. All of those records shall be maintained for at least thre~ years." . 

. 9. Code section 22, subdivision (a), states: 

.' "Board"'as used in any provision of-this Code, refers to the board in . 
which the administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressly 
provided, shall inClude Hbureau," "commission," "committee," "department," 
"division," "examining cOlnlnittee," "program," and "agency." 

. . w. Code secti~n 477, subdivision (b),. states, in pertinent partl that a "license" includes 

"registration" and "certificate." 

(Regulatory Provisions) 

11. California Code bf Regulations, title 16, section (I1Regulation") 3356 states, in 

. pertinen~ part: 

" (a) All invoices for service arid repair work perfoimed, and parts 
supplied, as provided for in Section 9884.8 of the Business and Professions Code, 
shall comply with the following: 

. 3 . Accusation 



1· 

Z 
3 ., 

4 

·5 

·6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

(2) The invoice shall separately list,' describe and identify all of the 
following: 

. (A) All service arid repair work performed, inc1uditlg ~11 diagnostic and 
warranty work, and the price for each described service and repair. .' 

(B) Each part supplied; in such a nianrier that the customer can 
. understand what was. purchased, and the price for each described part, , . 

12. Regulation 3358 states: 

.' Each automotive repair dealer shall maintain legible copies of the 
following records for not less than three years: '. . 

. (a) All invoices relating to automotive repair including invoices received 
from other sources for parts andlor labor. . '. . 

(b) All written estimates pertaining to work perfOlmed .. 

(c) All work orders and/or contracts for repairs, parts and labor. Al1 such 
records shall be open for reasonable inspection andlor reproduction by the bureau or 
other law enforcement officials during normal business holirs. . 

12' 13. Regulation 3361.1 states, inpertinentp~rt: 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

. The following minimum requirements specifying accepted .trade 
standards for good and workmanlike rebuilding of automatic transmissions are 
intended to define terms that have . caused confusion to the public and unfair . 
.competition within the autQmotive repair industry., .. These minimum requirements 
shall not be used to promote the sale of "rebuilt" automatic transmissions when a less 
extensive and/or less costly repair is desired by the cllstomer ... All automotive 
repair dealers engaged in the repa.ir, .sale, or installation of au.tomatic transmissions in 
vehicles covered under the Act shall be subject to the following minimum 
requirer~ents: . 

. ~ . ". 
'. ( c) Any automotive repair dealer that advertises or performs, directly or 

through a suMet contractor, automatic transmission work and-uses the words 
"exchanged," "rebuilt," "remanufactured," "reconditioned," or "overhauled," or anY 
expression oflike meaning) to describe an automatic transmission in any form of 
advertising or on a wtitte~ estimate or invoice shall only do so when all of the 
following' work has been'done since the transmission was last used: 

parts. 

(3) All bands have been replaced with new or relined bands. 

(4) All the following parts have been replaced with new parts: 

(B) Internal and external's~als including seals' that are bonded to metal 

(C) All sealing rings. 

4 Accusation 



1 

2 

3 

(D) Gaskets 

(5) All impaired, defective, or substantially worn parts not mentioned 
above have been restored to a sound conditiOlI'or replaced with new rebuilt or 
unimpaired parts. All measuring and adjusting of such parts has bee{l perfo~ed as 
necessary . . . . 

4 14. Regulation 3373 states: 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

. No automotive repair dealer or individual in charge shall, in filling out an 
. estimate, invoice, or work order, or record required to be maintained by section 
3340.15(f).ofthis chapter, withhold therefrom or ins eli therein any statement or 
infonnation which will cause any such document to befalse or misleading, or where 
the tendency or effect thereby would be to mislead or deceive customers, prospective 
oustomers, or the public. . . 

COST RECOVERY 

10 15. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the 

11 administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to' have committed a violation or violations of 

12 the licensing ~ct to pay a.sum not to exceed th~ reasonable costs of the investigation and 

13 enforcement of the case. 

14 CONSUMER COMPLAINT (LINARES): 1999 CHEVRQLET SUBURBAN 

15 16. 011 or about January 4,2012, Tito Linares' ("Linares") wife, DoJina Linares, took 

16 their 1999 Chevrolet Suburban to Respondent's facility because the "4X4" light was going on and 

17 off and the vehicle was jerking during shifts or misfi:dng. Later, Linares received a call from 

1~ ~espondent's custo~er service manager, Torn Cervantes ("Cervantes"). Cervantes told Linares 

19 that the vehicle needed a complete tune-up at a total cost of $790, which included, among other 

20 . things, a transmission fluid change. Approximately 20 minutes later, ·Cervantes called Linares 

21 and told him that upon removing the oil pan, they found that the planetary gears were broken (the 

22 parts were allegedly in the bottom ofthe transmission pan). Linares authorized the facility to 

23 rebuildt~e transmission. 

24 17. On orabout January 6, 2012, Linares went to the facility to pick up the vehicle and 

25 was given a copy ofInvoice No. 1.22878 in the amount of$3,231.16. The invoice indicated that 

. 26 the vehicle had "engine oil leaks" and -"poor engine performance" and that a computer scan had 

27 . been completed, revealing two diagnostic trouble codes, a P0300 code (random misfire) and a 

28 /1/ 
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1 P0463 code (fuel level sensor circuit-high voltage codey Linares noticed that the vehicle was still 

2 e4hibiting,the same drivability problems: 

3 18. On or about January 9, 2012, Linares returned the vehiCle to the facility and told 

4 Cervantes that he wanted the drivability problems fixed. Later, the facility c~l1ed Linares and 

5 informed him that the vehicle needed another tune-up at a. cost,between $200 and $300. 

6 19. On or about January 10,2012, Linaresretl'ieved the vehicle from the facility. The 

7 facility had performed the second tune-up free of charge. 

8 20. On or ,about January 17,2012, Linares took the vehicle back to the facility due'to the 

9 same ddvability problems. The facility told Linares that the vehicle needed a distributor 

10 assembly at a cost of about $290. Linares authorized the work. When Linares ,r,etrieyed the 

11 vehicle, h6 found that it was still exhibiting the same problems. Linares took the vehicle back to 

12 the facility and took it, on a test drive with one of Respondent"s mechanICS. The mechanic agreed 

13 that the vehicle was still misfiring. 

14 21. On or about March 20, ,2012, Donna Linares took the vehicle to Steve's Chevrolet 

IS, ("Steve's") in Oakdale because it was shaking badly.' Steve's infonned Ms. Linares that the 

16 distributor cap ,needed replacement at a cost of$223.25. Ms. Linares had Steve's repair'the 

17 ,vehicle, which corrected the drivability problem. 

18 

19 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLI1IIE. 

(Violations of Regulations), 

20 22. Respondent is subjeot to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 

21 subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with Regulation 3356, subdivision 

22 (a)(2)(A), in tile following mat.erial respects: 

23 a. Respondent failed to list, describe, or identifY on Invoice No. 122878 the diagnostic 
" 

24 work that was perfonned on Linares' 1999 Chevrolet Suburban relating to the P0300 oode, the .. 

25 ' results of the diagno~i~. or any justification for the 'ignition system repairs performed on the 

26 vehicle. 

27 b. Respondent failed to list, describe, or identifY on Invoice No. 122878 tile diagnostic' 

28 work or inspection that was perfonned on the vehicle after the transmission was removed a;nd 

,6 Accusation 



1 disassembledl the results of the inspection, or any justification for the rebuilding of the 

2 transmission,. 
,I, 

3 CONSUMER COMPLAINT (ARMENDARIZ): 1995 :HONDA ODYSSEY, 

4 23. On or about July 14) 2011, Coristance Armendariz (,'Armendariz") took her 1995 

5 Honda Odyssey to Respondent's facility because it was leaking oil. Tl~e facility told Armendariz 

6 that the transmission fluid was low and the engine had multiple oil leaks. 'Armendariz paid the 

T facility $2,222.40 to repair the vehicle, llw1uding the replacement of the transmission with a used 

8 unit and the replacement of an engine mount and transaxle mount, and was given a copy of 

9 Invoice No. 122223. 

10 24. On or about September 15,2011, Armendariz had the vehicle towed to the facility 

11 after the.left ball joint became disconnected from the lower control ann, causing the left front 
, ' 

,12 suspension to collapse. The facility charged Amlendariz $160.96 (parts and sales tax only) for 

13 installing a new left side CV (constant velocity) axle and new left lower ball joint 011 the vehicle, 
, ' 

14 and provided her with a copy of Invoice No. 122452. 

15 25. On or about September 20,2011, Annendariz returned the vehicle to 'the facility due 

16 to transmission leaks. The facility installed a second used transmission on the vehicle at no 

17· charge, and provided Armendariz wit~.'a copy ofInvoice No. 122475. 

1.8 26. On or about December 6, 201,1, Armendariz took the vehicle back to the facility' 
, ' 

,19 because it was still leaking flui,d: The f!;Lcility pei"formed an AAMCO Multi Point Inspection on 

20' the vehicle, and provided Armendariz with a copy ofInvoice No .. 122769. The invoice indicated 

21 that the transmission fluid level was "ok" and the condition of the fluid was normal; 'h<?wever, the 

22 engine oil level was low and there was a leak in the' distributor" 

23 27. On or about July 10,2012, Armendariz filed a complail1t with the Bureau. 

24 28. On or about October. 23,2012, a representative of the Bureau made a field visit to the' 
" .,'. 

25 facility and requested copies of-their repajr records on the vehicle. The representative was given 

26 copies ofval"ious documents, but was not provided with the parts'receipts for certain parts 

27 installed on the v,chide, as set forth in subp?Lragraph 29 (b) below. 

,28 III 
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1 . SECOND CAUSE 'FOR DISCIPLINE 

(VIolations of the Code) 
.\ . 

3 29. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 

4 subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of that Code in the 

5 following material respects: 

6 a.: Section 9884.9, subdivision (a): Respondent documented on Invoice No. 122452 

7 .that on SEiptember 15, 2011. Armendariz had authorized $150 ill additional repairs on her 1995 

8 Honda Odyssey. but failed to specify the work that was .authorized 011 the vehicle, the 

9 replacement ~fthe lower left ball joint and left side CV axle. Further, Respondent failed to obtain 

10 or document on Invoice No. 1.22475 Annendariz's authorization for the installation ofthe second 

11 l1sed transmission on the vehicle .. 

12 b. Section 9.~84.11: Respondent failed to maintain a copy of the parts receipts for the 

13 ~sed transmission installed on Armendariz's 1995 Honda Odyssey as described on Invoice No. . , 
14 122223 and the parts receipt for the used transmisf;lion installed on the vehicle on or about 

15 September 20,2011, or failed to make those records available for inspection by the Bureau. 

: 16 THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

1.7 (Violations of the Code) 

18 30. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7; 
. . 

19 subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with Regulation 3356, subdivisions 

20 (a)(2)(A) and (B) in the fol1o~ing material respects: 

21 a. Subdivision (a)(2)(A): Respondent charged Al?nendariz on Invoice No. 122223 for 

22 a new rear :maip engine seal. a new oil pan gasket set, and a new front/right engine mount, but 

. 23 failed to list, describe or identify the related repairs performed qn her 1995 Honda Odyss,ey, the 

24 . replacemc:nt of the seal, gaskets and engine mount on the vehicle. Further, Respondent charged 

25 Armendariz 011 In;voice No. 122452 for a new left Side CV axle and left lower balljoh~t, but failed 

26 to list, describe or identify the related repairs, the replacement ofth08e par;ts on the vehicle. 

27 b. Subdivision {a}(2)(A) and (B): Respondent failed to state on Invoice No. 122475 

28 that a used transmission had been installed.in Armendariz's 1995 Honda Odyssey. 
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1 UNDERCOVER OPERATION #1: 1996 PONTIAC 
. . 

2 31. 01\ June 8,2012, an undercover operator with the Bureau ("operator") took the 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

,8 

9 

Bureau's 1996 Pontiac to Respondent's facility. The 4th gear clutch ~haft in the Bureau-

documented vehicle was· defective, preventing the transmissi~rt from shifting to 4th gear. The 

operator met with Cervantes and told him that thevehic1e was making a noise and was 110t 

shifting properly .. Cervantes had the operator sign a work order, then told her that it would cost 

$49.95 to perfOlID a diagnostic check on the vehicle. Cervantes' did not provide the operator With . 

a copy ofthe work oider, and the document did not contain an estimated price for the diagnostic 

check. The operator left ~he facility. 

10 32. At approximately 2:49 p.m. that same day, Cervantes called the openitor and told her 

11 that the transmission may h~ve lost the 4th gear sprag I:),nd that the transmission needed to be 

12 removed, disassembled, and inspected at a cost of $650. The operator authorized the work. 

13 33. On June 13,2012, Cervantes called the oper~torand told her that the bearing waS 

14 worn ~nd the 4th shaftwa~ "stripped o'U:t", and that they were "going to do a complete overhaul" at 

. 15 a cost of $2,530 plus tax. 

16 34 ... On June'I5, 2012, the operator returned to the facility to' retrieve the vehicle, paid 

17 Cervantes $2,622.93 in cash for the repairs, and received a copy ofInvoice No.  

18 35. On June 22, 2012, the Bureau inspected the vehicle using the invoice for comparison. 

19 The Bureau found that.the facility replaced the 4th clutch shaft, which corrected the malfunction 

20 of the transmission; however,'the facility performed unnecessary repairs, failed to perform certain. 

21 .repairs a..q invoiCed, and failed to rebuild the transmission as required by Regulation 3361.1. 

22 FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE . 

23 .(Untrue or Misleading Statements) 

24 36. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 

25 subdivision (a)(l), in that Respondent made or authorized statements which he knew or in the 

26 exercise of reasonable care should have Imowl1 to beunttue or misleading, as follows: 

27 a., Respondent's customer service manager, Cervantes, represented to the operator that 

28 the bearing on the Bureau's 1996 Pontiac was worn, the 4th shaft was "stripped out", and the 
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1 vehicle need;ed a complete overhaul. In fact, the only repairs needed 011 the vehicle to restore the 

2 proper functi.oning of the transmiss~on were the removal of the transmission, case cover and side 

3 covel' and the replacement of the 4th gear clutch shaft, some seals and gaskets; and transmission 

4 fluid; the transmission was not in need of a complete overhaul. Further, none of the bearings 

. 5 were worn or ill need of replacement. 

6 b.· Respondent represented on the invoice that the transmission on. the Bureau's 1996 

7 Pontiac had been rebuilt. In fact, the transmission had not been rebuilt as required by Regulation 

8 3361.1, as set forth in paragraph 39 below. 

9 c. Respondent represented on the invoice that a new band was rnstalled in the Bureau's 

10 1996 Pontiac. In fact, none ,of the bands in the transmission had been fepIa,ced, as set forth in 

11 paragraph 39 below. 

12 d. Respondent represented on the invoice that a new bear~g kit was installed in the 

13 Bureau's 1996 Pontiac. In fact;'the drive sprocket bearing, the parking gear thrust bearing, and 

. 14· the thrust bearing asse;mbly ha.d not been replaced.on the vehicle. 
") 

15 e. Respondent r~presented on the iJ)voice that the price for the teardown estimate, 
. . 

16 including the removal, dismantling, inspection, reassembly, and reinstalla.tion of the transmission 
. . 

17 in the Bureau's 1996 Pontiac vehicle, was $450, yet recorded on that same document that the 

18 operator had authorized the tear down.esti!llate at a cost of $650. 

19 FIFTH CAUSE FOR D~SCIf.LINE 

20 (Failure to Provide Custoll)er with Copy of Signed Document) 

21 37. Respondent is subject.to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, . .' , 

22 subdivision (a) (3 );. in that Respond.ent's customer service managel';Cervantes, failed to provid.e 

23 the operator'with a copy of the work ord.er. 

24 III 

25 III 

. 26 III 

27 III 

28 III 
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1 

2 

f)IXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Fraud) 

3 38. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 

4 ' subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed acts that constitute fraud, as ~ol1ows: 

5 a. Respondent's customer service manager, Cervantes, made false or misleading 

6 statements to the operator regarding the transmission in the Bureau's 1996 Pontiac, as set forth in 

7 paragraph 3? (a) above, in order to induce the operator to authorizel.lJ,mecessary repairs on the 

8 vehicle, then sold the operator unnecessary repairs, including the installation of a new assembly 

9 kit, an exchange rebuilt torque converter, a new modulator, a new band,_ a new shift kit, 'a new 

10 bearing lat, a new reverse drum, and a new differentialsull, and the rebuilding of the 
, ' 

1 ~ transmission. 

12 b. Respondent obtained payment from the operator for rebuilding the transmission in the 

13 Bureau's 1996 Pontiac. In fact, the transmission had not been rebuilt as required by Regulation 
, ' 

14 3361.1, as set forth in paragraph 39 below. ' 

15 ' c. Respondent obtained payment from the operator for installing a new band in the 

16 transmission of the Bureau's 1996 Pontiac. In fact, none afthe bands in the transmission had 

17 been replaced, as set forth in paragraph 39 below. 

18 d. Respond.ent obtained payment from the operator for installing a new bearing kit in the 

19 transnlission of the Bureau's 1996 Pontiac. In fact, the drive sprocket bearing, the parking gear 

20 thrust bearing, and the thrust bearing assembly had not been replaced on the vehicle. 

21 SEVENTH CAUSE FO~DISC.IPLINE 

22 (Departure from Tr,ade Standards) 

23 39. ' Respondent is subjeCt to d.isciplinary action pUl'suailt to Code section 9884.7, 

24 subdiv'isioil (a)(7), in that Respondent willfully departed :fr~m or disr,egarded accepted trade 

25 standards for good and worklnanlike repair without the consent of the owner or the owner's duly 

26 authorized representative, in the following material respects: 

,27 a. Respondent failed to replace the O-ring seals for the park pawl actuator guide, the B 

28 shift solenoid, the TCC-P'YM solenoid, the TCC solenoid, ,and the case side cover gasket, the 
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1 three bands, and the external case cover gasket in the transmission of the Bureau's 1996 Pontiac, 

2 as required by Regulation 336.1.1. 

3 b. Respondent replaced the 3~d clutch piston inner lip seaJ with a square cut seal instead 

4 of a lip seal, causing the 111ird gear clutch assembly to fail an air check. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

c. Respondent replaced the reve:rse reaction drum and the final drive sun gear in the 

tran:smission when, in fact, those hard parts were ill good. condition, were not impaired, defective, 

or substantially worn, andlor were not in need ofreplacement at the time the vehicle was taken to . . 
Respondent's facility. 

10 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violations of the Code) 

11 40. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code.section 9884.7, 

12 sub'division (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to qomply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of 

13' that Code in a material respect, as follows: Respondent's customer service manager, Cervantes, 

14 failed to provide the operator with a written estimate for the diagnostic check on the Bureau's 

15 1996 Pontiac. 

16 CONSUMER COMPLAINT (MOJABD: 2010 MAZDA 5 

17 41. On or about August 21,2012, Shahzad Mojabi ("Mojabi~') took her 2010 Mazda 5 to 

18 Respondenfs facility for diagno~is becaus~ the ':check engine" light was illuminat.ed. 

19 Approximately two hours later, Moj abi was infonned that a part had been replaced on the vehicle; 

20 however, the check engine light was still on and additional repairs were needed to resolve the 

21' problem. Mojabi declined the additional repairs and left the facility. . 

22 42; On or about August 23,2012, Mojabi filed a complaint with the Bureau. 

23 43.' On or about September 20, 2012, Mojabi provided the Bureau with copies of various 

24 documents which she had received from the. facility, including Quotation Sheet No. 123708 and 

25 Invoice No. 123708. The invoice indicated that a mass air flow (MAF) sensor and air filter had 

26 been installed in the vehicle. 

27 III 

28 /II 
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1 44. On or about ~epteinb~r 26, 20'12, a representative ofthe Bureau inspected the vehicle 

2 and verified that a MAI~ sensor had, in fact, been installed. That same day, the representative 

3 went to the facility and requested copies of their repair records 011 the vehicle. 

4 45. On or about September 30,2012, the representative received copies of various 

5 documents from the facility, including a work order, numbered 123708, showing that Mojabi had 

6 authorized an "external diagnostic" on the vehicle. The forin.also included a handwritten 

7 notation, "Needs C-D-S $90 ... ' 

8 46. On or about October 23,2012, the representative returned to the facility and met with 

9 Respondent. The representative informed Respondent that the Bureau had not received copies of 

10 any parts invoices. Respondent provided the representative with copies of thepart~ receipts for 

11 the MAP sensor and air filter. Later, the representative spoke with Gerado Bravo ("Bravo"), who 

12 performed the diagnosis and repair of the vehicle. The representative asked Bravo ifhe could 

13 explain his diagnosis relating to the replacement of the MAF sensor. Bravo revjewed the 

14 inspection sheet and verified that there was no documentation regarding his diagnosis. 

15 . NINTH CAUSE FOR J)ISCIPLINE 

16 (Violations of the Code) 

17 47. 'Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 

18 subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to. comply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of 

19 that Code in a material respect, as follows: Respondent provided Mojabi with a written estimate, . ~, ' 

20 'Quotation Sheet No. 123708, for a "C D S~' on her 2010 Mazda 5 at a co~t of $90, but failed to 

21' describe the specific job to be performed on the vehicle or provide an explanation of the term 

22 "C D S" . 

. 23 III 

24 /II 

25 III 

26 /1/ 

27 III 

, . 28 III 
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1 " TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

2 (Violations of Regulations) 

3 48. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 

4" subdivision (a)(6), in that "Respondent failed to comply with Regulation 3356, subdivision 

5 Ca)(2)(A), in thj:) following material respects: 

6 "a, Respondent charged Mojabi $96 in labor on Invoice No. 123708 for a "C D S" on her 

7 2010 Mazda 5 without identifying. or describing the repair work orproviding an explanation of 

8 the term" CD .8". 

"9 b. Respondent failed to list, descri?e or identify on Invoice No. 123708 the diagnostic 

10 work that was performed on Mojabi's 2010 Mazda 5, the results ofthe diagnosis, or any 

11 justification for "replacing the MAP sensor on the vehicle. " 

12 UNDERCOVER OPERATION #2:1998 TOYOTA 

1:3 49. "On November 2872012, a representative oftheBureau, actinginan undercov~r 

14 capacity C"operator"), took the Bureau's 1998 Toyota"to Respondent's facility. T~e coolant 

15 temperature sensor on the Bureau-documented vehicle was defective: The operator told 

16 Cervantes that the check engine light was on and asked him if they would take a look at the 
.' . " 

" . 
17 vehicle. Cervantes had the operator sign a "write up" sheet or-work order, but did not provide 

18 him with a copy. The operator left the facility. 

19 50. "" At approximately 3:05 p.m., Cervantes"c~l1ed the operator and" told him that the~ 

20 found one code (diagnostic trouble code) stored ill the vehicle's on-board computer, indicating an 

21 engine coolant temperature sen80r malfunction. Cervantes stated that they needed to perform a 

22 diagnosis on the vehicle at a cost of $90, which would include checking the wiring and 

23 connectors at the computer and testing the sensor. The operator authorized the work. " 

24 51. On November 29, 2012, at approximately 10:09 a.m., Cervantes balled the operator 

25 "and told him that the coolant temperature sensor was fau.lty. Cervantes stated that it would cost a 

26 total of $179.94 to replace the part and that the $90 diagnostic fee would be includ~d in the price. " 

27 The operator authorized the repair. 

Z8 III" 
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1 52. At approximately 2:42 p.m., the operator retur;ned to the facility to retrieve the 

2 vehicle, paid Cervantes $183, and received a copy of an invoice .. The invoice indicated that an 

3 "AAlv1CO multi point check" had been perfomled on the vehicle. 

4 53. all December 6,2012, the Bureau inspected the vehicle and found that the facility 

5 had replaced the .defective engine coolant temperature sensor .. 

6 ;.ELEVENTH Ch-USEiFORDISCIPLINE 

, 7 (Failure to Provide Customer with Copy of Signed Document) 

8 54. Respondent is subject to disciplinary actIon pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 

9 subdivision (a)(3), in that Respondent's customer service manager, Ceryantes, failed to provide 

. 1 0 ti~e operator with a copy of tile "write up" sheet or work oider: 

11 TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

12 (Violations of the Code) 

13 55. Respondent is subject t6 disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 
. ' 

14 subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent' failed to comply with section 9884.9, 8ubdivisipn (a), of ' 

·15 that Code in a material respect, as follows: Respond~nt's customer service manager, Cervantes, 

16 failed to provide the operator with a written estimate for the· AAMCO multi-point check, on the 

17 Bur,eau's, 1998 Toyota or the inspection reIating to the Ulummated check engine light. 

18 TfllRTEENTH CAUSE FOR D~SCIPLIN~ . 

, 19 (Violatlons of Regulations) 

20 56. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 
, . .' . 

21 subdivisio!1 (a)(6), in that ~espondent failed to comply with Regulation 3356, subdivision 

22 (a)(2)(A), in a material respect, as follows: Respondent failed to list, describe or identify on tile 

23 invoice the.diagnostic'work that was performed 011 the Bureau's 1·998 Toyot~, specifically; the 

24 chec1dng oithe wiring and connectors at the computer and the testing, of the coolant temperature 

25 sellsor, or tile results of the diagnosis. 

26 /1/ 

27 /1/ 

28 /11 
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1 PNDERCOVER OPERATION #3: 2001. CJ:IEVROLET 

2 57. On February 6, 2013, an employee ofthe BUreau, acting in an undercover capacity 
, 

3 ("openit?r"),'took the Bureads 2001 Chevrolet to Respondent's facility. The 4th gear clutch shaft 

4 in the Bureau-docu111ented vehic1ewas defective, preventin'g the transmission fronishifting to 4th 

5 gear. The operator met with Cervantes and informed him that there was an issue or problem with 

6 the v~hic1e when shifti~g into high gear. <?ervantes asked the operator for her contact 

7 infonnation, then had her sign certain paperwork. Cervantes told the' operator that it would cost 

8 $49.95 to perform a diagnostic check on the vehicle. The operator was not given a written 

9 estimate for the diagnosis or a copy of the paperwork. The operator left the facility. 

'10 58. At approximately 1:55 p.m. that same day, Cervantes called the operator an~ 

11 informed her,that they were 'unable to confirm the transmission problem. Cervantes asked the 

12 operator if she could describe when or under what conditions she was experiencirig the problem. 
. ,... ~ 

13 The operator told Cervantes that she notic~d the problem when driving on ,the freeway. Cervantes 

14' asked the operator to leave the vehicle overnight so that they cQuldclleck it in the morning w?en 

15 it (the vehicle) was cold. Cervantes also stated that he would have '~Joe" drive the vehicle on the 

16 freeway. 

17 59. On February 7',2013, t11(;; operator'called,the facilitY and spoke with Cervan~es. 
, , 

,18 Cervantes told the operator that they were a.b~e to duplica,te the transmission shift condition, and 

19 that the problem existed between the 3rd to 4tll shift and w~s internal to the transmission. 

20 Cervantes stated tha.t they would have to perform an "RDI", which would cost $65'0. The 

21 operator asked Cervantes 'what "RDI" meant. Cervantes told the operator that they would reinove 

22 and tear down the tTansmission to see what. wa.s wroilfS with the unit and that if her transmission 

23 . nee~ed to be overhauled, she could e~pect to pay about' $2,400 to $2,500 forthe repairs. 

24 Cervantes also told the operator that if she approved the transmission overhaul, the $650 would 

25 be included in the price. The operator authorized the tear down. 

26 6.0. On February 8, 20,13,'the'operator called the facility to check on 'the status of the 

27 vehicle. Cervantes told the operator that the 4th gear shaft was damaged and tha.t th~ transmission 

28 1/1 ' 
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1 would need to be rebuilt, which inCluded a shift kit, retainer kit, and other components'. 

2 Cervantes stated that it would cost a total of $2,503.44 for the repairs. 

3 61. On February 12,2013, the operator returned to the facility to retrieve the vehicle, paid 

4 Cervantes $2,587.67 in cash, and received a copy of Invoice No. . 

5 62. On Marohl, 2013, and March 5, 2013, the Bureau inspected the vehi?le using the 

6 invoice for comparison. The Bureau found that the facility replaced the 4th clutch shaft, which 

7 corrected the malfunction of the transmission; however, the facility performed unnecessary . 

8 r~pairs, failed to perform certain repairs as invoiced, and failed to rebuild the transmission as 

9. required by Regulation 3361. 

10 FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

11 (Untrue or Misleading Statements) 

12 63,.' Respondent is subject to disciplin8.ry actior,t pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 

13 subdivision (a)(l)" in that Respondent made or authorized statements whIch he knew or in the 

14 exercise ofl'easonable care.should have known to be untrue or misleading, as follows: 

15 a. Respondene s customer service manager, Cervantes, represented t? the operator that 

16 the 4th gear shaft on the Bureau's 2001 Chevrolet was damaged and that the transmission would 

17, need to he rebuilt, which included a shift kit, retainer Jrit, and other corp.ponents. In fact, the only 

18 repairs needed on the vehicle to restore the proper nmctioningofthe transmission were the 

19 removal of the transmission, case cover and side cover and the replacement o~ the 4th gear clutch ' 

20 shaft, some seals. an~ gaskets, and transmission fluid; the transmission was not in need of a 

21 complete overhauL 

2,2 b.' Respondent represented on the invoice that the transmission on the Bureau's 2001 
" 

23 Chevrolet had been rebuilt. In fact, the .tra:nsmission had not been rebuilt as required by 

24 Regulation 3361.1, as set forth in paragraph 66 below. 

25 c. Respondent represented on the invoice that an exchange rebuilt torque converter was 

26 'installed in the Bureau's 2001 Chev~olet. In fact, the existing torque converter was opened, 

27 . inspected, and reinstalled on the vehicle. 

28 III 

17 Accusation 



1 d. Respondent represented on the invoice that two new bands were installed in the 

2 Bureau'/? 2001 Chevrolet. In fact, only one band was installed in the vehicle. 

3 e.· Respondent represented on the invoice that the price for the teardown estimate, 

4 including the removal, dismantling, inspection, reassembly, and reinstallation of the transmission 

5 in the Bureau's 2001 Chevrolet, was $450., yet reoorded 011 that same document that the operator 

6 had authorized the tear down estimate at a cost of $650. 

7 FIFTEENTH CAUS~.FOR DISCIPLINE 

8 (Failure to Provide Customer witb Copy of Signed Document) 

9 64. Respondent is subjectto disciplinary action pursuant to Code sectio:Q. 9884.7, 

10 subdivision (a)(3), in that Respondent's customer servioe manager, Cervantes, failed to provide 

11 the operator with a copy of the paperwor1s or documentation, identified in paragraph 57 above. 

12 SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLIN:& 

13 (Fraud) 

14 65 .. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pUrsuant to Code section 9884.7, 

15 subdivision (a)( 4), in that Respondent committed acts that constitute fraud, as follows: 

16 a. Respondent's customer service manager, Cervantes, made false 01' misleading 

17 statements to ilie operator regarding the transmission in the Bureau's 2001 Chevrolet, as set forth 

18 ill paragraph 63 (a) above, in ordeTto induce the operator to authorize l.mnecessary repairs on the 

19 vehicle, then sold the operator unnecessary repairs, including the installation of a new assembly 

20 kit, an exchan~e rebuilt torque converter, two bands, a new shifi kit, a new pressure control 

21 solenoid, and a used input piston., arid the rebuilding of the transmission. 

22 b. RespOJident obtained paymen~ from the operator for rebuilding the transmission in the 

23 Bureau's 2001 Chevrolet. In fact, the transmission had not been rebuilt as required by Regulation 

24 3361.1, as set forth in paragraph 66 below. 

25 c, Respondent obtained payment from the operator for installing an exchange rebuilt . . . 
26 torque converter in the Bureau's 2001 Chevrolet. In fact, the existing torque converter was 

27 opened, inspected, 811d.reinstalled bn the vehicle. 

28 IIi 
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1 d. Respondent obtained payment from the operator for installing two new bands in the 

2 Burea.u's 2001 Chevrolet. 1n'fact, only one band was installed in the vehicle. 

3 SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

4' (Departure from Trade Standards) 

5 , 66. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 
, ' 

6 subdivision (a)(7), in that Respondent willfully departed from or disregarded accepted trade 

7 'standards for good and workman'rilce repair without the consent of the owner or the owner's duly 

8 authorized representative, in a material r\,spect, as follows: Respondent failed to replace the side' 

9 cover gasket, three turbine shaft oil sealing rings, the 2-1 manual band, the reverse band, the park 

10 pawl actuator guide O-ring, the manual shaft seal, and the vehicle speed sensor O-ring in'the 

11 transmission of the Bureauts 2001 Chevrolet, as required by Regulation 3361.1. 

12 EIGHTEEN1]f CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

13 (Violations of the Code)' 

14 67. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 

15 su~divisi()n (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with section 98S4.9, subdivision (a), of 

16 that Code in a material respect, as follows: Respondent's customer service manager, Cervantes, 

17 failed to provide the operator with a Written estimate for the diagnostic check on the Bureau's 

18 2001 Chevrolet. 

19 OTHER MATTERS 

20 68. Pursuant to CO,de section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Director may suspend, revoke, 

21 or place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by 
, ' 

22 Respondent Joe David Ewing, owner of AAMCO Transmission, upon a flnding that Respondent 

, 23 has, or is, engaged in a course of Tepeated and willful violations of the laws and regulations 

24 pertaining to an automotive repair dealer. 

25 //1 

26 III 
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1 PRAYER 

2 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

3 and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

4 1. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 

5 191830, issued to Joe David Ewing, owner of AAMCO Transmission; .. 

6 . 2. Revoking or suspendIng any other automotive repair dealer registration issued in the 

7 name of Joe David Ewing; . 

8 3. Ordering Joe David Ewing, owner of AAMCO TransmissiO~l, to pay the Bureau of 

9 Automotive Repair the reasonable costs of the jnvestigation and enforcement of this case, . 

10 pursuant t~ Business and P!ofessions Code section '125.3; 

11 . 4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

12 

DATED: r;J;uMJ' ~ 2..0/1 ~ 13 
PATRlCKDORAIS 

14 Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 

.15 Department of Consumer Affairs 
state of California 

16 Complainant 
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